Statement of the Case

Marietta, Ohio, Police Sgt. Meek was the only cop in either 
state to be decorated for getting Rydbom convicted of 
Sheree's murder; and,

it was the State of Ohio's Attorney General who paid West 
Virginia resident Sharon Rowsey two-thousand five-hundred 
dollars ($2,500) (Ohio Attorney General, Crime Victim 
Services, Claim No. S98-44389).

However, even without subpoena power to further prove Ohio's

control over the case, there are still sufficient facts in the

record to demonstrate Ohio's control of the West Virginia